

ENACTED 12/9/14





Introduced by Council President at the Request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-738.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-738-E
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT (“FIRST AMENDMENT”) TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“EDA”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND ADVENT SOFTWARE, INC. (“COMPANY”), TO REDUCE THE AVERAGE SALARY (AS DEFINED IN THE EDA) FROM $67,000 TO $54,000 AND TO REDUCE THE MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT FROM $270,600 TO $246,000 AND TO REVISE THE QTI REFUND LANGUAGE IN ARTICLE 4 OF THE EDA ACCORDINGLY; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZING TECHNICAL CHANGES THERETO; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, as authorized by Resolution No. 2013-758-A, the City entered into that certain EDA between the City and Company dated March 11, 2014, to support the expansion of the Company’s operations in the City, and providing certain incentives in connection therewith, as more specifically described in the EDA; and 
WHEREAS, Company has requested to reduce the Average Salary (as defined in the EDA) from $67,000 to $54,000, which reduces the overall City local financial support of the QTI Refund from $147,600 to $123,000, and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity has agreed to reduce the overall QTI Refunds accordingly; and 

WHEREAS, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a copy of the First Amendment; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 

Section 1.

Execution of First Amendment.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor (or his Designee) and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment as authorized hereby, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, as amended in accordance with Section 2 below.  

Section 2. 
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the First Amendment and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the OED (or other individual designated by the Mayor) is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the First Amendment and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to amendments that are technical in nature, and further provided that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the Office of General and all other appropriate official action required by law.  
  
Section 3. 
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

/s/  John C. Sawyer, Jr.




Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: John C. Sawyer, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\11.05.14.QTI.Advent Software Amd #1.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








3
1

[image: image2.wmf]2014-738.tif

_1477113762/2014-738.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(this “Amendment”) is made this ___ day of , 2014 (the “Effective Date”), between
the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the
State of Florida (the “City”) and ADVENT SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning as set
forth in the EDA, as defined below.

WHEREAS, the City and Company have previously entered into that Economic
Development Agreement (the “EDA”), as authorized by Resolution 2013-758-A, to support the
expansion of the Company’s operations in Jacksonville, and providing certain incentives in
connection with the Project, as set further detailed in the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the EDA authorized the City to pay as local financial support its twenty
percent (20%) share of Qualified Targeted Industries (“QTI”) tax refund incentive with High
Impact Bonus refund incentive in the maximum amount of ($147,600.00), or $1,200.00 per New
Job, provided, however, that the New Jobs created were at least 90% of the Average Salary of
Sixty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000.00); and

WHEREAS, as set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, the Company has requested that
the Average Salary be reduced from $67,000.00 to $54,000.00, which will reduce the overall
local financial support amount, and will require this Amendment to the EDA as the reduced
Average Salary is below the 90% level set forth in the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity has agreed to reduce the
QTI Refunds consistent with the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to amend the EDA to: (i) reduce the Average Salary
in the EDA from $67,000.00 to $54,000.00; (ii) reduce the Maximum Indebtedness amount
under the EDA from $270,600.00 to $246,000.00; and (iii) revise Article 4 regarding the QTI
Refund accordingly, with all other terms and conditions of the EDA remaining in full force and
affect; i

|
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, City and Company
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

l. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by
this reference.

2. Paragraph 1.3(b) of the EDA regarding Average Salary is hereby deleted in its
entirety and|replaced with the following language:

“(b); Create 123 New Jobs (as defined below) with an average annual salary of Fifty-
Four Thousand Dollars ($54,000.00) (the “Average Salary”);”

.
1 Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 7

Company’s Initials
3. Paragraph 1.5 of the EDA, “Maximum Indebtedness,” is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following language:

“1.5 Maximum Indebtedness.

The maximum indebtedness of the City for all fees, reimbursable items or other cost
pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand and
NO0/100 Dollars ($246,000.00).”

4. Paragraph 4.1 of the EDA, QTI Local Portion of State Grant Program, is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

“4.1 QTI Local Portion of State Grant Program.

The Company plans to apply for the maximum amount of Qualified Target Industries tax
refund incentive with High Impact Bonus refund incentive available pursuant to Section
288.106-107, Florida Statutes (the “QTI Refunds™). The City’s obligation to pay QTI Refunds
shall be limited to City funding up to One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars ($123,000)
of “local financial support”, or such lesser amount as shall equal twenty percent (20%) of the
QTI Refunds finally approved and actually paid by the State. Provided, however, that the City
shall have no obligation to provide “local financial support” for the New Jobs if the Average
Salary of those New Jobs is less than ninety percent (90%) of the Average Salary or for any New
Jobs for which the employee filling such New Job resides outside the Metropolitan Statistical
Area. For the purposes of this calculation, “New Jobs” shall be calculated each calendar year
specified in ‘Section 3.1 (“Performance Schedule”) above, and the relief from the obligation to
provide “local financial support” shall only occur if the average salary across all New Jobs in an
applicable calendar year falls below ninety percent (90%) of the Average Salary. Total State and
City QTI Refunds are expected to be up to Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($615,000), or
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per New Job.

SAVéE AND EXCEPT as expressly- amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditiqnﬁs in said EDA shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

L
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed the day and year above

written.

!
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation{Secretary Date:

2 Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 7

Company’s Initials
WITNESS: ADVENT SOFTWARE, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Print Name: Name:
Its:
Date:
Print Name:
FORM APPROVED:

Office of the General Counsel
G:\Gov't Operations\J Sawyer\OED\Development Agreements\Advent Software (Project Tapp\EDA Drafis\1st Amendment to
EDA\lst Amendment to EDA Advent.doc

——————

3 Exhibit 1
Pagée 3 of 7

Company’s Initials
Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account...........ee

Amount............ S

This .above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one
(1) or more :subsequently issued check request(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract.
All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such check
request(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of
Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded
balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this
certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract.
Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent check request[s], as specified in said
Contract.

i Director of Finance
City Contract #

Contract Encumbrance Data Sheet follows immediately.

4 Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 7

Company’s initials
EXHIBIT “A”

Company Letter

(See following page.)
i
i
;1
1
3
|
g
|
I
5 Exhibit 1

" Page 5 of 7
Company’s Initials g
October 30, 2014

Via E-mail

Mr. Theodore N. Carter
Executive Director / CEO

City of Jacksonville

Office of Economic Development
117 West Duval Street, Suite 275
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Advent Software, Inc. Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund Agreement
(SB14-135) - DRAFT agreement

Dear Ted:

I am writing you this letter in regard to the agreement that Advent Software, Inc.
("Advent”) entered into with the Division of Strategic Business Development of the Florida
Department of Economic Opportunity. More specifically, the focus of this lefter is the
average wages that Advent originally agreed to in the agreement.

Summary:

Advent originally negotiated an average wage of $67,000 per year for employees hired after
the agreed upon date of October 25, 2013 (also known as the Letter to Preserve
Inducements date or "LP1”). Additionatly, Advent agreed to retain 122 employees from the
agreed upon date of October 25, 2013 and hire the following number of employees over the
periods noted below:

56 new hires between the dates of October 25, 2013 and December 31, 2014
35 new hires between January 1, 2015 and December 31, 2015

32 new hires between lanuary 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016

Total new hires = 123

Advent grea"t}y appreciates the city of Jacksonvilie’s support as the company expands its
operations if Jacksonville. This being said, the company has come to realize that the
average wages for new hires is closer to $54,000 per year versus the $67,000 per year that
was ongmally negotiated.

Advent res{pectfu"y requests that the city of Jacksonville lower the average wages
to §54,oog per year, which falls in line with the 115% threshold in the original
agreement Please note that this request is in line with the changes that the
Florida Department of Economic Opportunity is making to the proposed agreament
as well. :

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 7

Mr. Theodore N. Carter
Executive Director / CEQ

City of Jacksonville

Office of Economic Development
117 West Duval Street, Suite 275
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Page 2 of 2

Reason for decrease in average wages:

Advent is extremely proud of its total compensation package that it offers to employees.
Like many.companies, Advent provides a comprehensive benefit package to full-time -
employees and a significant amount of perquisites, some of which vest over an extended
period of time. The perquisites that vest over an extended period of time include, among
other things, annual incentive bonuses and restricted stock units. These two perquisites
(annual incentive bonuses and restricted stock units) are offered to employees with the goal
of retaining the new employees for an extended period of time. These perquisites carry a
significant dollar value when they vest for new employees; however, the perquisites are
generally not considered in a new employee’s first year Form W-2 wages. If Advent could
count these perquisites in the average wage computation then there wouid be no issues
with meeting the $67,000 per year. However, since these perquisites cannot be counted in
the computation of first year “average wages” as outlined in the agreement Advent
respectfully requests that the average wage amount be lowered to $54,000 per year.

Conclusion:

Advent is committed to expanding its operations in Jacksonville and the company is
committed to meeting, and possibly exceeding, the required new hires of 123 in Jacksonville
over the next three years. In fact, the company has greatly exceeded its required new hires
of 56 in the first year under the agreement.

Advent would greatly appreciate the city of Jacksonville accepting a re-negotiated
average wage of $54,000 per year under the terms of the agreement.

Thank you |n advance for your consideration In this request. We look forward to continuing
to partner with the city of Jacksonville as we move forward with our planned expansion.

Smcerel’y, l\i ’
A ’
g bt 0L S
PP NG oo e
/ ' X T
Kehneth E. Hayden, CPA
Director Shared Service Accounting

z

1
Ly

4
L

Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 7





